SESSION LAWS

CHAPTER 149-S. F. No. 748.

An Act authorizing the board of education in cities of the State of Minnesota of over 50,000 inhabitants to provide by resolution for the prompt payment of bills rendered for goods purchased for school purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payment of bills by Minneapolis board of education.—The board of education in every city of this state having over fifty thousand inhabitants and not governed under a charter adopted pursuant to Section 36, Article 4, of the state constitution, notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, may hereafter provide by resolution for the payment of all current bills incurred by the board for goods, wares and merchandise purchased for school purposes, the purchase whereof has been duly authorized by the board, without awaiting a formal vote of the board directing the payment thereof.

Sec. 2. **Re-payment in case of error or excessive amount.**— Should any bills so paid prove to be erroneous or excessive upon examination made within ninety (90) days after payment, the payee thereof shall repay to the board of education on demand of the board or of the city attorney all such excess, or be subject to an action at law for double the amount thereof.

Sec. 3. Rules for protection against fraud, etc.—Such resolution may contain such further provisions as the board of education shall deem necessary to protect the board against fraud, irregularity and mistake in the matter of such purchases.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1915.

CHAPTER 150-S. F. No. 756.

An Act to authorize the county board of any county in this state to appropriate money for the improvement or maintenance of certain cemeteries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Nicollet county board permitted to appropriate \$200 annually for maintenance of cemetery.—That the county board of any county in this state may appropriate to any cemetery association which was established prior to the year 1857 in such county, and in which cemetery such county owns lots, a sum of money not exceeding two hundred dollars (\$200.00) annually, for the maintenance or improvement of such cemetery.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1915.

[Chap.